of financial position are consistent with the policies adopted and as described in
the Company’s financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2019.

  26

The significant effect of the Offer (assuming the Offer is fully subscribed) will be to
increase cash reserves and non-current liabilities by approximately $15.4 million
(before cash expenses of the Offer which are estimated to be $500,000)
assuming a $1.00 per Note subscription price.

The significant effect of the Placement will be to increase cash reserves and
share capital by $6.6 million (before cash expenses of the Placement which are
estimated to be $192,000).

The pro-forma statement of financial position has been prepared to provide
investors with information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-
forma assets and liabilities of the Company.  The historical and pro-forma
financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements and has not been subject to an audit
or review.

Audited
30 June

2019

Placement1 Convertible
Note2

30 June
2019

Pro-forma

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,004 6,408 14,903 22,315

Trade and other receivables 5,764  - 5,764

Inventories 9,465  - 9,465

Prepayments 1,047  - 1,047

Biological assets 56,585  - 56,585

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 73,865 6,408 14,903 95,176

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 16,869 - - 16,869

Biological assets 244 - - 244

Intangible assets 2,957 - - 2,957

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 20,070 - - 20,070

TOTAL ASSETS 93,935 6,408 14,903 115,246

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 6,982 - - 6,982

Bank overdraft  7,275 - - 7,275

Borrowings 1,585 - - 1,585

Provisions 977 - - 977

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 16,819 - - 16,819

 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 3,356 - - 3,356

Convertible note  - - 15,403 15,403

Note costs capitalised  - - (500) (500)

Provisions 218 - - 218

  27

Audited
30 June

2019

Placement1 Convertible
Note2

30 June
2019

Pro-forma

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,574 - 14,903 18,477

TOTAL LIABILITIES 20,393 - 14,903 35,296

NET ASSETS  73,542 6,408 - 79,950

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of
the Parent:

- share capital 182,436 6,408 - 188,844

- share rights reserve 897 - - 897

- retained earnings (109,791) - - (109,791)

TOTAL EQUITY 73,542 6,408 - 79,950

Notes:

1. Based on gross proceeds of $6.6 million less costs assumed of $192,000.

2. Based on gross proceeds of $15.4 million less costs assumed of $500,000.

7.3 Effect on capital structure

The effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all
Entitlements are accepted, and no Options are exercised prior to the Record
Date, is set out below.

Shares

 Number

Shares currently on issue 92,418,465

Total Shares on issue after completion of the Offer 92,418,465

Notes:

1. The rights and liabilities attaching to the Shares are summarised in Section 8.2 of this

[…]

dividends paid on Shares during the performance period.  No amount is payable on
vesting or exercise.  No Share Rights on issue have vested as at the date of this Prospectus,
and it is unlikely the vesting conditions will be met prior to the Closing Date.

No securities on issue are subject to ASX impsed escrow restrictions.

7.4 Effect on control of the Company

Shareholders should note that there will be no immediate effect on control of
the Company, as the Convertible Notes are not voting securities and will not
immediately convert into Shares.

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer their
holdings, assuming that all Entitlements are accepted and all Notes issued under
the Offer are converted into Shares at the floor price of $0.40, would be diluted
by up to approximately 29.05% (as compared to their holdings and number of
Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).  Examples of how the dilution
may impact Shareholders is set out in the table below:

Holder
Holding as
at Record

date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Shares issued on
conversion of
Entitlements

under the Offer1

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post
Offer2

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 10.82% 1,666,667 4,166,668 10,000,000 7.64%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 5.41% 833,334 2,083,335 5,000,000 3.82%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 1.62% 250,000 625,000 1,500,000 1.15%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.43% 66,667 166,668 400,000 0.31%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.05% 8,334 20,835 50,000 0.04%

Notes:

1. Assumes a conversion price for the Notes of $0.40 (being the floor price).

2. Based on a total of 130,926,159 Shares on issue post Offer, which assumes that (a) all
Entitlements are accepted and (b) all Notes issued under the Offer are converted into
Shares at the floor price of $0.40.

7.5 Details of substantial holders

Based on publicly available information as at the date of this Prospectus, those
persons which (together with their associates) have a relevant interest in 5% or
more of the Shares on issue are set out below:

  29

Shareholder Shares %

Bonafide Wealth Management AG1 16,200,139 17.53